








 
 
 

City of Alachua 
TRACI L. GRESHAM 
CITY MANAGER 

PLANNING & COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
DIRECTOR KATHY WINBURN, AICP 

 

PO Box 9 

Alachua, Florida  32616-0009 
“The Good Life Community” 

www.cityofalachua.com 

Phone: (386) 418-6120 

Fax: (386) 418-6130 
 

July 25, 2017 
 
 

Also sent by electronic mail to harry@newkirk-engineering.com  
Harry Newkirk, P.E.  
President  
Newkirk Engineering, Inc  
1370 North US 1  
Suite 204 
Ormond Beach, FL 32714 
 
RE: Scheduling of Public Hearing for:  

Vystar Credit Union (Site Plan)  
 
 
Dear Mr Newkirk:  
 
On July 13, 2017 the City of Alachua received your updated application for the approval of a Site 
Plan for the development located at 16181 NW US Highway 441 (Tax Parcel 03053-001-004), 
consisting of a ±4,000 square foot financial institution and all associated drainage, paving, 
grading, and utility infrastructure improvements. 
 
Based on review of the materials submitted, the City has determined that the application can 
now be scheduled for a hearing before the Planning and Zoning Board.  

 
You must provide 13 double-sided, three-hole punched, color sets of the complete application 
package and a digital copy of all materials in PDF format on a CD no later than 8 business days 
prior to the PZB Meeting at which your application is scheduled to be heard. The application 
has been scheduled for the August 8, 2017 Planning and Zoning Board meeting; therefore, the 
above referenced materials must be submitted to the City no later than Thursday, July 27, 
2017.  Materials may be submitted earlier than this date.  
 
Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at (386) 418-6100, ext. 108 or via 
email at ahall@cityofalachua.com.  
 
Sincerely,  
 

 
 
Adam Hall, AICP 
Planner 

 
c: Kathy Winburn, AICP, Planning Director  

File 

mailto:harry@newkirk-engineering.com
mailto:ahall@cityofalachua.com
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February 1, 2017 
 
Harry Newkirk, P.E.  
President  
Newkirk Engineering, Inc  
1370 North US 1  
Suite 204 
Ormond Beach, FL 32714 
 
Also submitted electronically to harry@newkirk-engineering.com  
 
RE: Development Review Team (DRT) Summary for: 

Vystar Credit Union (Site Plan) 
  
Dear Mr Newkirk: 
 
On December 30, 2016 the City of Alachua received your revised application for the approval of 
a Site Plan for the development located at 16181 NW US Highway 441 (Tax Parcel 03053-001-
004), consisting of a ±4,000 square foot financial institution and all associated drainage, 
paving, grading, and utility infrastructure improvements. A meeting was held on January 31, 
2017 to discuss these items.   
 
The application has been reviewed for compliance with the applicable review standards, 
including the City’s Comprehensive Plan and Land Development Regulations (LDRs). Based 
upon Staff’s review, revisions must be made to the application before it may be scheduled for a 
public hearing before the City’s Planning & Zoning Board (PZB). Please address all 
insufficiencies outlined below in writing and provide an indication as to how they have been 
addressed by 5:00 PM on Tuesday, February 7, 2017. A total of four (4) copies of the 
complete application package (i.e., all application materials and attachments) and a CD 
containing a PDF of all application materials must be provided by this date. Submission of an 
incomplete package may delay your tentative hearing at the Planning and Zoning Board. Upon 
receipt of your revised application, Staff will notify you of any remaining insufficiencies which 
must be resolved, if any, before the item may be scheduled for a public hearing before the PZB. 
 
Please note that if Staff determines that the revised submission requires outside technical review 
by the City, your application may be delayed in order to allow for adequate review time. You 
must provide 13 double-sided, three-hole punched sets of each application package and a CD 
containing a PDF of all application materials no later than 10 business days prior to the PZB 
Meeting at which your application is scheduled to be heard. 
 
Please address the following insufficiencies: 
 

Deficiencies to be Addressed 
Unless otherwise noted, references to code Sections refer to City of Alachua Land 
Development Regulations.  

mailto:harry@newkirk-engineering.com
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A. Comprehensive Plan Consistency  
1. No comments  

 
B. Concurrency Impact Analysis 

1. Concurrency Impact traffic analysis must include:  
a. Comprehensive Plan Segment Number 2 (I-75 from US 441 to southern City 

Limit of Alachua), CR235A North (NW 173rd St), and CR235A South (NW 
173rd St)   must be included in analysis as they are located within ½ mile of 
the subject property by travel distance [Section 2.4.14)H)(2)].  

b. Residual capacities for all impacted Segments with proposed trips included  
2. Residual capacities for potable water with proposed demand included  
3. Residual capacity for sanitary sewer with proposed demand included  

 
C. Development Standards  

1. Section 6.1 – Off-street parking and loading standards  
a. Please clarify on Sheet 3 that an administrative adjustment was requested per 

Section 6.1.4(B)(5)(b). 
b. Information still outstanding for administrative adjustment. Please reference 

letter sent by City on November 14, 2016. Specifically, “the information 
submitted must provide the number of customers, employees, and vehicles in 
parking lot for the peak hour each day over a two week period for at least 
three branches, along with an explanation of how that data supports the 
request for 150% of the minimum number of parking spaces. The information 
must also include the peak hour for each day over this two week period (e.g., 
Monday 1PM – 2PM; Tuesday, 12PM – 1PM, etc)”. [Emphasis added]. The 
information submitted on December 30, 2016 does not include data for each 
day over a two week period, does not include an explanation of how the data 
supports the request, and does not include the peak hour for each day over the 
two week period.  

2. Section 6.2- Tree protection/landscape/xeriscape standards  
a. Generally, the plans do not indicate how the tree preservation credits will be 

used. Tree preservation credits can be used towards site landscaping 
requirements, perimeter buffering, and interior and perimeter landscaping for 
parking areas. The credits cannot be used towards tree mitigation. The 
landscaping plans should show the required number of trees for each 
landscaped area and how many tree preservation credits will be applied to 
that required area. Landscaping plan should indicate which trees are being 
counted towards meeting the required mitigation amounts.  

b. Parking lot area calculated at 36,075 square feet, which would require a total 
of 18 canopy trees for interior parking lot landscape as required in Section 
6.2.2(D)(2)(iii)(a). Additionally, the total number of shrubs required would 
then be 180 as required in Section 6.2.2(D)(2)(iii)(b). Please updated interior 
landscaping calculations.  

c. An additional 4 canopy trees and 7 understory trees are required on arterial 
street buffer [Section 6.2.3(7)].  
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d. Landscape Plans indicate western landscape buffer is met with continuous 
evergreen hedge. This hedge is not shown on plans. Please address.  

3. Section 6.3- Fencing Standards  
a. Clarify material and color being used for proposed fencing (Site Plan Sheet 11). 

Per Section 6.3.4, fencing must be wood, stone, brick, wrought iron or a 
product that resembles these materials.  

4. Section 6.4- Exterior lighting Standards  
a. Maximum illumination levels exceeded [Section 6.4.4(C)]. Please address.  

i. Several locations in parking lot exceed 5 footcandle  
ii. Building entrance exceeds 10 footcandle  

b. Full cutoff lenses or hoods are required [LDR Section 6.4.4 (F)]. Please confirm 
if fixtures have cutoff lenses or hoods.  

5. Section 6.5- Signage 
a. Signage is reviewed by separate permit. However, staff did note that the 

proposed monument sign appears to be located within 10 feet of electric 
infrastructure, which does not conform to the City’s Land Development 
Regulations.  

6. Section 6.8- Design Standards for Business Uses 
a. Section 6.8.2 (A)(2)(a)(i)a requires a minimum of 20% glazing when a façade 

faces a street or when it faces a publicly accessible parking area that consists of 
15% or more of the minimum off-street parking requirement. The minimum 
off-street parking requirement is 20 spaces for this project so the glazing 
minimum of 20% would apply to those facades that are street facing or have 3 
or more parking spaces facing that façade. Both the right and left elevations as 
noted in the architectural plans have 4 parking spaces each on their respective 
façade sides. Therefore, the minimum glazing requirement is 20% for both the 
right and left façade.  

b. Section 6.8.2 (A)(4) requires a safe and convenient connection from the off-site 
sidewalk system located in the right-of-way to the primary entrance of the 
building. Proposed connection to sidewalk system does not appear to provide 
safe and convenient access to sidewalk located in right-of-way.  

 
D. Fire Marshal/Public Services/Outside Engineering Review Comments 

1. No comments (email attached to this letter).  
2. The applicant must address the comments provided by A. J. “Jay” Brown, Jr., PE of 

JBrown Professional Group, Inc in a letter received by the City on January 18, 2017 
(attached to this letter).  

3. The applicant must comply with all comments provided by the Public Services 
Department in a memo dated January 18, 2017 (attached to this letter).  

 
E. Miscellaneous/General Issues 

1. Plans must include full size sets of full color architectural and photometric plans.  
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If you have any questions regarding the information above, please contact me at 386-418-6100 x 
108 or via e-mail at ahall@cityofalachua.com. We look forward to receiving your revised 
application. 
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
 
Adam Hall, AICP 
Planner 
 
cc: Kathy Winburn, AICP, Planning & Community Development Director  

Justin Tabor, AICP, Principal Planner 
Project File 



















 
 
 

City of Alachua 
TRACI L. GRESHAM 
CITY MANAGER 

PLANNING & COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
DIRECTOR KATHY WINBURN, AICP 

 
January 4, 2017  
 
Harry Newkirk, P.E.  
President  
Newkirk Engineering, Inc  
1370 North US 1  
Suite 204 
Ormond Beach, FL 32714 
 
Also submitted electronically to harry@newkirk-engineering.com .  
 
RE: Completeness Review for Vystar Credit Union Site Plan Application 
 
Dear Mr. Newkirk: 
 
On December 30, 2016 the City of Alachua received your revisions to a previously submitted 
application for the approval of a Site Plan for the development located at 16181 NW US Highway 
441 (Tax Parcel 03053-001-004), consisting of a ±4,000 square foot financial institution and all 
associated drainage, paving, grading, and utility infrastructure improvements.  
 
According to Section 2.2.6 of the Land Development Regulations (LDRs), upon receipt of an 
application, a completeness review shall be conducted to determine that the application contains 
all the necessary information and materials, is in proper form and of sufficient detail, and is 
accompanied by the appropriate fee. The Planning Department has reviewed the 
aforementioned application for completeness and finds that the application is complete.  
   
Please note, the contents of the applications have not been thoroughly reviewed. An in-depth 
review of the content of the application will be performed subsequently and any further issues 
with content will be provided to you at the Development Review Team meeting, which will be 
scheduled separately from this letter.  
 
Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at (386) 418-6100, ext. 108 or via 
email at ahall@cityofalachua.com.  
 
Sincerely,  
 

 
 
Adam Hall, AICP 
Planner 

 
c: Kathy Winburn, AICP, Planning Director 
 Justin Tabor, AICP, Principal Planner  

File 

PO Box 9 
Alachua, Florida  32616-0009 

“The Good Life Community” 
www.cityofalachua.com 

Phone: (386) 418-6120 
Fax: (386) 418-6130 
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From :Zarou, Christina Joubran
<czarou@mcguirewoods.
com>

Subject :RE: Updated Conditions
for Vystar Credit Union

To :Adam Hall
<ad_hall@cityofalachua.o
rg>

Cc :Brian Kitchens
<KitchensB@vystarcu.org
>, harry
<harry@newkirk-
engineering.com>,
Grafton Wilson
<gwilson@cityofalachua.
org>

Zimbra ad_hall@cityofalachua.org

RE: Updated Conditions for Vystar Credit Union

Wed, Aug 02, 2017 10:55 AM

External images are not displayed.   Display images below
Adam,
 
VyStar is in agreement with the new condi�on (Item #3 below).
 
With best regards,
Chris�na
 
Chris�na Joubran Zarou 
Counsel 
McGuireWoods LLP 
Bank of America Tower 
50 North Laura Street 
Suite 3300 
Jacksonville, FL 32202-3661 
T:   +1 904 798 2670 
F:   +1 904 798 3269 

czarou@mcguirewoods.com 

Bio | VCard | www.mcguirewoods.com 

https://mail.cityofalachua.org/zimbra/h/printmessage?id=C%3A25621&xim=1
mailto:czarou@mcguirewoods.com
http://www.mcguirewoods.com/People/Z/Christina-Joubran-Zarou.aspx
http://vcards.mcguirewoods.com/D18E00B4A9F0146C39311E281122E8BA.vcf
http://www.mcguirewoods.com/
http://www.mcguirewoods.com/
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McGuireWoo

From: Adam Hall [mailto:ad_hall@cityofalachua.org] 

Sent: Tuesday, August 01, 2017 4:32 PM

To: Zarou, Chris�na Joubran <czarou@mcguirewoods.com>

Cc: Brian Kitchens <KitchensB@vystarcu.org>; harry <harry@newkirk-engineering.com>; Gra�on Wilson <gwilson@cityofalachua.org>

Subject: Updated Condi�ons for Vystar Credit Union

 
Christina, 
 
I am forwarding to you the updated conditions for the Vystar Alachua Site Plan. 
 
Summary of Changes:

Deletion of condition regarding Outside Review comments (all comments have been addressed therefore not

necessary) 

Addition of clause clarifying that release document regarding gateway center master declaration must be executed

prior to building permits being applied for (as is the case for the  recordation of the easements).

Renumbering of conditions because of deletion of condition 
 
Conditions (amended): 
 
CONDITIONS:

1. The applicant agrees it shall obtain all other applicable local, state, and federal permits before the commencement
of the development.

2. The	applicant	agrees	it	shall	provide	Public	Utilities	Easements	as	depicted	on	the	Site	Plan.	Public	Utilities
Easements	as	depicted	on	the	Site	Plan	shall	be	approved	by	the	City	and	recorded	in	the	Public	Records	of
Alachua	County	prior	to	applying	for	a	building	permit.	The	applicant	shall	incur	all	costs	associated	with	the
preparation	and	recordation	of	such	Public	Utilities	Easements.

3. Prior to applying for a building permit, the applicant agrees it shall complete the execu�on of a document or
documents necessary to amend the REMOVAL OF PROPERTY FROM THE ALACHUA GATEWAY CENTER MASTER
DECLARATION recorded on March 04, 2016 in Book 4413 Page 1126 of the Public Records of Alachua County,
Florida and THE AMENDMENT TO RECIPROCAL EASEMENT AND RESTRICTIVE COVENANT AGREEMENT recorded on
June 27, 2016 in Book 4441 Page 941 of the Public Records of Alachua County, Florida to amend the legal
descrip�on to both original documents described therein as "Roadways Property" to include the extension of NW
163 Lane as found in Exhibit B - Suppor�ng Applica�on Materials Submi�ed by City Staff to the Planning and Zoning
Board.

4. The applicant agrees that Condi�ons 1-3 as stated above do not inordinately burden the land and shall be binding
upon the property owner, including any subsequent property owners, successors, or assigns, and that the
development shall comply with Condi�ons 1 -3 as stated herein.

 
I am requesting at this time written confirmation that the agent (Harry Newkirk, P.E.)  and/or the property owner have
received, understand, and are in agreement with the above conditions. Proposing to amend the conditions or remove a
condition during the public hearing (August 8, 2017 at 6 p.m.) may result in deferment of the application to a later
meeting date of the Planning and Zoning Board.
 
If you have any questions please feel free to contact me. Thank you, 

http://www.mcguirewoods.com/



